
MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 14 April 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

Minutes and notes

2  Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 11th February, 2015 
(PAC.14.04.2016/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

3  Minutes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 21st January, 
2016, and 10th March, 2016 (PAC.14.04.2016/3)  (Pages 7 - 10)

Performance

4  Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Fund 
(PAC.14.04.2016/4)  (Pages 11 - 14)

5  Presentation from Growforest  

6  Social Return On Investment -  Countryside Skills Commission 
(PAC.14.04.2016/6)  (Pages 15 - 22)

Items for Decision

7  A Service to Support Isolated and Vulnerable Older People (PAC.14.04.2016/7)  
(Pages 23 - 36)

Items for Information

8  Articles for the 2nd Edition of the Community Magazine (PAC.14.04.2016/8)  
(Pages 37 - 38)

9  Penistone Area Review  

To: Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:-

Councillors Barnard (Chair), Griffin, Hand-Davis, Millner, Unsworth and Wilson

Area Council Support Officers:

Jeremy Sykes, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Elaine Slater, Dearne Area Council Manager
Joe Micheli, Lead Locality Officer
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 6 April 2016

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 11 February 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), Griffin, Hand-Davis, 
Millner, Unsworth and Wilson 

31 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

32 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 10.12.2015 
(PAC.11.02.2016/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 December 
2015.

The Area Council Manager reported on the progress of the DIAL service, with three 
clients helped during week commencing 1 February and one the previous week.  
Last week's sessions had taken all of the available time, indicating how involved the 
process was.  Nevertheless, Members considered that the service needed to be 
promoted further, including through the Barnsley Chronicle.

In relation to Ward Alliance membership, it was noted that it might be possible to 
recruit a Foundation Governor from Penistone Grammar school and discussions had 
been held with Father David regarding church representation.  It was noted that the 
Reverend Ann Parr might be interested and that Councillor Millner would make 
contact with her.

The meeting noted the positive feedback received about the community magazine, 
including from the Community Liaison Manager at Tesco's.  Members were reminded 
that articles for the next edition were required by the end of March 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 10 
December 2015 be approved as a true and correct record.

33 Notes from Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 17th December, 
2015 (PAC.11.02.2016/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
held on 17 December 2015.

The meeting noted that Joe Pingy was liaising with John Openshaw regarding a local 
event to commemorate the Battle of the Somme on 1 July 2016, to be coordinated 
with the event to be held in Barnsley.  Councillor Millner would preside over the 
Penistone event as Deputy Mayor of the Town Council, given that Councillor Hand-
Davis was visiting Serre.

Page 3

PAC.14.04.2016/2



2

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 
17 December 2015 be received.

34 Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Fund 
(PAC.11.02.2016/4) 

The Area Manager presented a report detailing expenditure from the Devolved Ward 
Budget and Ward Alliance Funds, which included funds allocated from Public Health.  
The Area Manager gave an update on the information in the report, noting that the 
Devolved Ward Budget was now fully allocated because of applications currently in 
the pipeline.  £18,000 of Ward Alliance Funding remained unallocated, although it 
was noted that this could be carried forward to 2016/17.

RESOLVED that the report detailing the use of the Devolved Ward Budget and Ward 
Alliance Fund be noted.

35 Penistone Area Council commissioning, procurement and funding update 
(PAC.11.02.2016/5) 

The Area Manager presented a report giving an update on the current position of 
services commissioned and procured by Penistone Area Council.  The report also 
incorporated, at Appendix 1, a financial analysis of the commissioning budget for 
2014/15 to 2016/17.  

The meeting noted that the countryside skills training commission had not 
necessarily achieved its initial objective, of providing practical skills for young people 
in developing stone walling and hedge laying businesses, but had had considerable 
success in re-engaging people in a work routine.  In particular, an initial assessment 
of the social return in investment from the project was considered to be extremely 
positive, and the full results from this assessment would be reported to the Area 
Council in April.  Members commented on the approach of GrowForest in taking 
forward the commission, which suggested that the proprietor's skills could be used to 
motivate young people in other fields of activity.  

In relation to the clean and tidy commission, the meeting noted good progress 
against targets, and the particular impact in the work to clear verges and litter on the 
main routes in the Penistone area, that is A616, A628 and A629.

The meeting went on to discuss the arrangements to consider priorities for 
commissions in 2016/17, and the proposal to arrange a workshop meeting for this 
purpose.  The meeting discussed whether the experience of the countryside skills 
commission could be used to develop a further project, perhaps with Enterprising 
Barnsley, to seek to develop new businesses or self-employment.  Members 
commented that they would like to revisit the issue of a rural bus service commission, 
particularly given the extent of rural isolation.  The Area Manager commented that 
she would make the necessary arrangements for a workshop, with relevant 
supporting information and expert contributions to assist in Members' consideration 
of this issue.

Page 4



3

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the update on current commissioned projects, as set out in the report now 
submitted, be received;

(ii) that the current financial position of the Area Council commissioning budgets 
for 2015/16 and 2016/17 be noted; and

(iii) that the Area Manager make appropriate arrangements for a workshop 
session to consider commissioning and procurement priorities for 2016/17.

36 The Future of Penistone Working Together Fund (PAC.11.02.2016/6) 

The Area Manager presented a report giving an update on activity of the Working 
Together Fund and seeking consideration of options for the future of the approach.  
The meeting noted that only two applications had been received, which seemed to be 
more suited to funding support from Section 106 money or the Ward Alliance Fund 
and so were being progressed accordingly.  Members expressed disappointment that 
initial expressions of interest had not resulted in formal applications and that 
Members needed to work through their networks to promote the Fund more 
vigorously.  The need for greater promotion of the Fund, through Facebook and the 
community magazine was also discussed.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Penistone Working Together Fund continue in 2016/17 with a total 
allocation of £120,000 and on similar criteria, as set out at section 3 of the 
report;

(ii) that the need for more active promotion of the Fund, includ
[...]
. An open invitation 
to visit the centre was extended to members. The Chair thanked Mick for his 
presentation.

3. Barnsley Neighbourhood Watch Liaison Group the chair welcomed John 
Hallows who gave an informative presentation on the work of the liaison group who 
are a borough wide group of Neighbourhood Watch Schemes. One of their initiatives 
is the deployment of CCTV cameras into resident’s homes in the last 3 years 
cameras have been used in 250 premises. John went on to explain how the cameras 
were used and how the information is recorded. Since September 2015 the cameras 
have been deployed across Penistone 8 Times. The project currently has 25 with 
50% over 5 years old; proposals are to update the cameras with at least one per 
ward. Members questioned john on the use of cameras in rural areas and how the 
installations are requested and the cost of the equipment.
The chair thanked john for his informative presentation.

4.  Apologies: Cllr P Hand-Davis, Cllr D Griffin, Cllr J Wilson, A James, B Meek, 
K Richardson, and S Webber.

5. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest
None declared

6. Notes of the Meeting Held on 17th December 2015
The notes were accepted as a true record of the meeting.

7. Matters Arising
Remembering the Battle of the Somme, the Community Development Officer, 
updated the meeting distributing information on 6 individuals from Penistone who 
were killed on the first day of the battle 1st July 1916. He also reported that St Johns 
Junior School had expressed an interest in being part of the project.
Older Persons Project, B Blyth gave an update on the development of the project 
proposal. 

Page 7

PAC.14.04.2016/3



20160121 Penistone East & West Ward Alliance Meeting Notes

8. Applications for Financial Assistance
The Community Development Officer gave an update of the funding available. 

The following applications for financial assistance were considered:-

a. The Barnsley Neighbourhood Watch Liaison Group the pr
[...]
llr P Hand-Davis, 
Cllr J Wilson, Cllr D Griffin, B Green, B Meek, J Cutts, R Leech, R Blyth, and J Keer.

In Attendance: E Slater Penistone Area Council Manager and J Openshaw, 
Community Development Officer.

1. Apologies, A Pestell, S Webber, A James, P Reckless, K Coulton. 

2. The chair opened the meeting with introductions. 

3. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest
J Cutts, declared a non-pecuniary interest in the funding application by Penistone 
Centre Stage Musicals.
R Leech, declared a non-pecuniary interest in the funding application by Silkstone 
Parish Council.

4. Correspondence
The chair presented a letter of thanks from Councillor J Hayward the Armed Forces 
Champion for the support towards the Borough wide Battle of the Somme 
Commemorations. 
A letter of thanks has also been received from Thurgoland Village Welfare 
Association, giving thanks for the support with the installation of a Hearing Loop. 

5. Notes of the Meeting Held on 21st January 2016
The notes were accepted as a true record of the meeting.

6. Matters Arising
Battle of the Somme, the chair gave details on the commemoration events taking 
place, and the proposals in place to restore the Barnsley Pal’s Memorial. Members 
pointed out that many Penistone residents would have joined the Sheffield Pal’s 
regiments. 

7. Applications for Financial Assistance
The Community Development Officer gave an update of the funding available. 

The following applications for financial assistance were considered:-

a. Friends of Tankersley St Peters School, Healthy Active Lifestyles. The 
provision of Cook & Eat Sessions to parents. Members recommended an 
allocation of £2,500.00. 

b. Friends of Penistone Church, Battle of the Somme 2016. Commemorations of 
the Battle and the fallen on the 1st July at the Penistone War Memorial. 
Members recommended an allocation of £200.00.

c. Penistone Library, 50th Anniversary Celebrations. Proposals to hold events 
celebrating the libraries Anniv
[...]
COUNCIL

Report of the Date: 14 April 2016
Penistone Area Council Manager

Countryside Skills Project – Social Return on Investment

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

To provide information on the outcome of a recent Social Return on Investment 
(SROI) model and methodology used to measure the wider value an impact of 
activities and projects.

To report on how this model was applied to the Penistone Countryside Skills
Commission.

To give the results of the SROI assessment for the Countryside Skills
Commission.

Recommendations 

That Penistone Area Council receives and notes the contents of the 
report.

That members consider the implications of Social Return on Investment 
when planning future commissions.

Background

Social Return on Investment (SROI) is defined as ‘a framework for measuring 
and accounting for the value’ of activities.

It looks to measure how the activity brings about change and impact to the 
people who take part in it or who benefit from it, by capturing the value of 
economic, social and environmental outcomes which are often missed when 
focusing only on the unit cost of an activity – the usual way in which value for 
money is assessed.

The SROI model uses a monetary value to represent these changes or impacts 
which have occurred because money is widely accepted as a way of 
understanding and conveying value – so an SROI return wold describe 
something as providing (for example) £6 for every £1 invested.

The SROI model uses around 120 financial ‘proxies’ to place a monetary value 
on a particular type of activity or impact. Some of these proxies also provide a 
value for something having been prevented – for example, the prevention of 

Page 15

PAC.14.04.2016/6



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.0

4.1

4.2

someone becoming homeless.  These proxy figures are not a guess, and each 
proxy is heavily backed by research from a range of bodies which have 
assessed the impact of the activity in another pla
[...]
4 March 2016
Elaine Slater
Penistone Area Council Manager

Page 16



1

1. Countryside Skills 

A practical training course in Countryside Skills based in Penistone and aimed at 16-24 year olds. 

The issue 

The Penistone Area Council identified the improvement and sustainability of the local environment 
as a priority. Lying some 8 miles from the town centre, Penistone is surrounded by countryside. The 
Area Council therefore wanted young people to appreciate the environment. 

The Area Council also recognised that whilst getting a good education is vital for young people there 
is also a place for vocational and skills based training.  The Area Council therefore wanted to support 
a training project that would help young people acquire knowledge and skills to look after and 
protect the environment. 

The response 

In October 2014, the Area Council funded Growforest to run a project for 16-24 year olds. The 
course – which lasts 15 weeks – is intended to provide participants with practical skills in dry stone 
walling, hedge laying and woodwork. 

Initially the Area Council funded the project for one year at a cost of £100,000. However, Members 
took the decision to extend the project to March 2016 with an additional £56,864 awarded.

The training course was initially offered to young people in Penistone. However, the Area Council 
decided to open the project up to the wider Barnsley area and extend the age group that the 
training was available for.   

Participants are referred to the course by schools, Jobcentres and other local organisations. 

Inputs 

The training course will receive £156,864 from the Penistone Area Council from October 2014 to 
March 2016. 

Over a twelve month period (October 2014-October 2015) the input costs have been: £98,000 from 
the Penistone Area Council and £2,000 from in-kind contributions (the use of Cawthorne Woods). 

Outputs 

Between October 2014 and October 2015, 40 people participated in the training course, with 29 
sta
[...]
ed 

This is shown in the visualisation below:  

P
age 20



5

P
age 21



6

P
age 22



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN COUNCIL

PENISTONE AREA COUNCIL 

Report of the   Date: 14 April 2016
Penistone Area Council Manager

Draft Specification – Isolated and Vulnerable Older People Service

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Purpose of Report

To seek approval from members of Penistone Area Council of the draft 
specification with associated costs, attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

Background and Context

At the Penistone Area Council Meeting held on 11 February 2016 members 
agreed that the Penistone Area Council Manager organise a workshop for 
members to further consider statistical data and local intelligence with regard to 
funding projects which meet the Economic and Health and Well Being priorities 
of the Area Council.

A workshop subsequently took place on 3 March at Penistone Town Hall.  As 
well as elected members, senior officers and members of the Area Team, it was 
also attended by two local carers, and a representative from Penistone East 
and West Ward Alliance.

A number of factors were taken into consideration by attendees of the 
workshop including the following:

 That according to the national statistics of population ageing in the UK 
approximately 23% are over 60.  In the Penistone East and West areas 
this is known to be significantly higher i.e. 39%

 That the rural nature of Penistone East and West combined with poor 
transport links and scant facilities in some of the local parishes, villages 
and hamlets contributes to the loneliness and isolation issue.

 That reduction in loneliness and isolation contributes to improved  health 
and wellbeing.

A video blog of the work of an existing project, Central Area Council’s 
Loneliness and Isolation commission was also received by the group.

Following discussion elected members requested that the Penistone Area 
Council Manager draft a specification of requirements for a project to address 
the needs of isolated and vulnerable older people in the Penistone East and 
West Area for consideration by members at the next Penistone Area Council 
Meeting.

Page 23

PAC.14.04.2016/7



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Recommendations

That members approve that specification to be used to produce a full 
procurement strategy to go out on YORtender with regard to procuring a 
service to address the needs of isolated and vulnerable older people in 
the Penistone East and West area.

That members agree to an indicative initial cost of £70,000 for the 
commission to 31 March 2017 with the option to extend the project for a 
further year at the discretion of the council.  The option to extend the 
contract for a further year will be subject of funding being available, 
satisfactory performance of the provider and the agreement that there is 
still a need for the service to be provided. 

That members also agree a price quality split for the contract of 80/20 in 
favour of quality.

That authority be given to the Executive Director Communities to 
complete necessary paperwork to allow the project to proceed to 
procurement.

Elaine Slater                                             Date: 16 March 2016
Penistone Area Council Manager
Tel:  01226   775382

Page 24



1

Penistone Area Council

Specification of Requirements for:

Support for Isolated and Vulnerable Older People

1. Brief Summary of Service

Penistone Area Council wish to commission a provider to develop and deliver a 
service which will address the needs of isolated and vulnerable people, especially 
older people who live in the Wards of Penistone East and West.  The service should 
increase the security, independence, and health and well-being of people at the risk 
of, or experiencing, loneliness and isolation.

In developing and delivering this service, the provider should ensure that it is 
contributing to the Council’s Corporate priorities and outcome statements.  
Sustainability, community support, self
[...]
dentification, signposting and help with access to groups in the Penistone 

and East and West area who can support/offer interest for older people
 Support the establishment of new groups
 Inclusion and support of  Volunteers in the delivery of the commission

Page 26



3

In addition it is expected that the commission will:

 Provide universal access to good quality information about local services, 
promoting health and active lifestyles, and on demand help with small tasks.

 Promote a positive image of older people, and enabling contact between older 
people.

 Provide access to shops, leisure, health services, housing services, libraries, 
etc. 

 Support vulnerable and older people to access the services of their choice.
 Ensure people have greater choice and control over meeting their needs.
 Fill gaps in service provision that otherwise people could not access

The commission will also contribute to building the social capital agenda by:

 Supporting people to take part in the local community, having social contact 
and experiencing friendships, which is a key to good quality of life, health and 
wellbeing.

 Motivating and incentivising volunteers to ‘give something back’ turning them 
into valued contributors by providing opportunities to use their skills, 
knowledge and expertise to help others live independently.

 Promoting a positive image of vulnerable and older people.
 Working with other service providers in an integrated way to tackle some of 

the key issues which prevent vulnerable and older people from living healthy, 
active lives.

 

3. Strategic Aims and Priorities for BMBC and The Penistone Area Council

BMBC Priorities

Vision – Working together for a brighter future, a better Barnsley

Values – 

Working Together We work as “One Council”, as a Team towards the same goal: 
to make Barnsley a better place for the people who live, work and visit here.

Honesty We always say what we mean and are reliable, fair and true.

Page 27
[...]
comply with the requirement 
of the Data Protection Act.
Attend quarterly meetings with the contract manager to discuss the quarterly report 
and request any additional information/provide clarification, if required.
An end of year report to be submitted
An end of Project report and lessons learned to be submitted 3 months before the 
contract end date.

The Penistone Area Council Manager will review performance and may reasonably 
ask for additional information at any time.  Service provision will be subject to annual 
review.

14.Quality Standards

The provider will be required to comply fully with the Provider’s own and BMBC’s 
procedures and policies relating to safeguarding.

All staff employed or engaged by the Provider will be subject to a DBS check.

The provider will also ensure that;

All staff are equipped with appropriate training, staff development and supervision

All staff employed or engaged by the Provider are informed and are aware of the 
standard of performance that they are required to provide and are able to meet that 
standard.

The provider will have a robust system for monitoring complaints and suggestions; 
feedback from service users will inform service delivery

Page 34



11

Experience/Referees :

The provider will be expected to provide CVs for all staff responsible for the 
delivery of the programme.  

Please provide contact details for suitable referees that we can contact and 
that can endorse your track record of successful delivery of similar events.

15.Commissioning/Procurement Officer Details

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Penistone Area Council 

Report of the Date: 14 April 2016
Penistone Area Council Manager

Suggested Articles for Inclusion in the 2nd Edition of ‘Penistone Matters’ 
Community Magazine

1.0

1.2

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

Purpose of Report

To inform members of the articles submitted to date for inclusion in the 2nd 
edition of the community magazine – Penistone Matters.

Recommendation

That members note the list of articles to be included in the 2nd edition of the 
community magazine.

Background

Following the successful production and distribution to all households in 
Penistone East and West of the winter edition of Penistone Matters and the 
complimentary feedback from residents, the Area Team has now collated the 
following list of articles for inclusion in a summer edition of the magazine.

 Introduction – Cllr Robert Barnard, Chair, Penistone Area Council
 Update on the work of the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance
 Penistone Clean and Tidy Team
 The work of Penistone Round Table
 Spending Section 106 funds in and around the Penistone Area
 Ingbirchworth War Memorial
 Penistone Stage Musicals Theatre Group
 Trans Pennine Trail Conservation Volunteers
 Penistone FM
 Penistone Young People’s Centre Activities
 The work of Oxspring Parish Council and the Titivators
 Neighbourhood Planning in the Penistone Area

Contact                                                                Date: 24 March 2016
Elaine Slater
Penistone Area Council Manager

Page 37

PAC.14.04.2016/8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 11th February, 2015 (PAC.14.04.2016/2)
	3 Minutes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 21st January, 2016, and 10th March, 2016 (PAC.14.04.2016/3)
	Notes of Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 10th March 2016

	4 Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Fund (PAC.14.04.2016/4)
	6 Social Return On Investment -  Countryside Skills Commission (PAC.14.04.2016/6)
	Appendix 1 Social Return On Investment

	7 A Service to Support Isolated and Vulnerable Older People (PAC.14.04.2016/7)
	Specification of Requirements for a Service to Support Isolated and Vulnerable Older People

	8 Articles for the 2nd Edition of the Community Magazine (PAC.14.04.2016/8)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 14 April 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), Hand-Davis, Millner, 
Unsworth and Wilson.

38 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

39 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 11th February, 2016 
(PAC.14.04.2016/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th 
February, 2016.

It was noted that Councillor Hand Davis did not take up the position as Trustee of 
DIAL, however it was reported that the drop in session was going well.

Members discussed arrangements regarding the commemoration of the centenary of 
the Battle of the Somme, noting the desire to avoid clashes wherever possible.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 14th 
February, 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

40 Minutes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 21st January, 
2016, and 10th March, 2016 (PAC.14.04.2016/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
held on 21st January and 10th March, 2016.

Members discussed issues relating to the advertising of the Round Table events.  
For many years the bridges on the Trans-Pennine Trail had been used to display 
banners to advertise events, but more recently officers in highways had raised issue 
with the practice and banners had been removed.

It was suggested that the practice had not historically caused any issues, and 
Members sought to reinstate this if possible, restricting it to temporary notices for 
community use.

A Member asked whether there had been progress with the purchase of a community 
defibrillator.  It was agreed that this question be raised at the next meeting of the 
Ward Alliance.



2

A brief update was given on the Working Together Fund. It was noted that significant 
efforts had been made to promote the fund and now 11 applications had been 
received.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 21st 

January and 10th March, 2016 be received; and
(ii) that the Chair discusses the issue of banner advertising on the Trans-Pennine 

Trail bridges with the Executive Director, Place.

41 Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Fund 
(PAC.14.04.2016/4) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who provided up to date 
figures detailing expenditure from the Devolved Ward Budget, Ward Alliance Fund 
and from funds allocated from Public Health.

Members noted that at the end of the 2015/16 approximately £540 of Devolved Ward 
Budget funding remained unallocated.

With regards to the Ward Alliance Fund, £53, 232.61 had been allocated and 
£9,406.53 remained to be carried forward into the 2016/17 financial year.

RESOLVED that the report detailing the use of Devolved Ward Budget and Ward 
Alliance Fund be noted.

42 Presentation from Growforest 

Tom Handley from Growforest was welcomed to the meeting to give a presentation 
on the Countryside Skills commission, also known as Working Walls and Woods.

The presentation provided a reflection on the commission from its inception in 
September, 2014 to March, 2016.  It focused on many of the ‘softer’ outcomes, which 
were more difficult to monitor, such as how the project had reengaged people with 
nature, changing their lives.

It was noted that the project had created a depot, and had rebuilt 100s of metres of 
walls in high profile public spaces, and had used 1940ft of string!.  

The presentation focused on the individuals the project had engaged with, their 
backgrounds and the impact the project had on their lives.  Though the dropout rate 
was high, those who engaged more fully in the project learned skills in dry stone 
walling, hedge laying and woodcraft.  In addition many had increased their levels of 
confidence, taken greater responsibility and adopted a work ethic.

Members expressed their thanks for all the work on the project and the worthwhile 
impact it had made, surpassing expectations.

RESOLVED that Tom Handley be thanked for the presentation and his work on the 
commission.



3

43 Social Return On Investment -  Countryside Skills Commission 
(PAC.14.04.2016/6) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, referring to recent work 
undertaken to measure the Social Return On Investment of Area Council projects, 
with one being selected per area.

The methodology used assigned a monetary value to an activity or impact using any 
of 120 financial proxies, which had been arrived at through a body of research.  Also 
taken into account were other factors such as leakage, attribution and deadweight.

For Penistone Area Council the methodology had been applied to the Countryskills 
Skills project, which had shown a Social Return On Investment of £7.47 for every £1 
invested.  This compared favourably with projects nationally averaging £5-6.

Members heard how the consultants involved in calculating the figures had 
commented on the high quality of data collected, and it was noted that officers were 
considering how this methodology could be used in future commissions.

RESOLVED that:-
(i) The content of the report be noted;
(ii) That the implications of Social Return On Investment be considered when 

planning future commissions.

44 A Service to Support Isolated and Vulnerable Older People (PAC.14.04.2016/7) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who provided a reminder of 
the background to the project.  In February, 2016, Members had considered data and 
local intelligence relating to the Economic and Health priorities of the Area Council.

Further discussions took place at a workshop in March, 2016 where it was 
acknowledged that Penistone Wards had high levels of residents over 60 years of 
age. Both wards were also rural, with relatively poor transport links, and, in certain 
areas, few local facilities.  It was therefore suggested that a specification be 
developed regarding a service to address the needs of isolated and vulnerable older 
people in the Penistone East and West Wards.

Members considered the draft specification of requirements, and noted the detail of 
the service. The service to be provided would include the provision of neighbourhood 
inclusion workers, a befriending scheme, the consideration of transport solutions, 
signposting individuals to available support and also assisting the establishment of 
new groups to provide support.

It was noted that part of the project would include identifying and supporting 
volunteers in the delivery of the service.

Members discussed the target group for the project.  After some discussion it was 
agreed that including other vulnerable groups could alter the focus of the project, but 
that the project should not be age specific with an arbitrary cut off for those under 60.

It was suggested that the tender documentation ought to be more specific about 
supporting the target group to access the internet as part of the project, linking with 



4

the roll out of superfast broadband in South Yorkshire. This was supported by all 
Members.

RESOLVED that:-
(i) The specification of requirements be approved and be used to produce a full 

procurement strategy to procure a service to address the needs of isolated and 
vulnerable older people in the Penistone East and West area, to a value of 
£70,000;

(ii) That the commission be until 31st March, 2017, with the option to extend the 
commission for a further year subject to funding being available, satisfactory 
performance of the provider, and the agreement that there is still a need for the 
service to be provided;

(iii) That a price quality split of 80/20 in favour of quality be applied to the 
commission; and

(iv) That authority be given to the Executive Director Communities to complete 
necessary paperwork to allow the project to proceed to procurement.

45 Articles for the 2nd Edition of the Community Magazine (PAC.14.04.2016/8) 

The meeting considered the report which detailed the articles to be included in the 
next edition of ‘Penistone Matters’.

Members suggested that further articles on the Parks for People project at 
Cawthorne Park or the work to improve broadband in the area, be included should 
further articles be required.

RESOLVED that Members noted the articles to be included in the 2nd edition of the 
community magazine.

46 Penistone Area Review 

Members noted the Penistone Area Review, which had recently been published.  It 
was acknowledged that printed copies would be made available in prominent 
community venues, and distributed to relevant officers and partners.   It was noted 
that the document would be made available on the Barnsley Council website and it 
was suggested that the traffic to this page be monitored.

RESOLVED that the review be received and its content noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


